

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 14-0084

IN THE MATTER OF,

S.B.C., Jr.

Youth in Need of Care

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Appeal from the Montana Fourth Judicial District Court,
Missoula County, the Honorable Edward P. Mclean, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

ELIZABETH THOMAS
Elizabeth Cunningham Thomas,
PLLC
P.O. Box 8946
Missoula, MT 59807-8946

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
FATHER

BLACKFEET INDIAN
RESERVATION OF MT
Attn: Nathan St. Goddard
P.O. Box 588
Browning, MT 59417-0588

BLACKFEET TRIBE

TIMOTHY C. FOX

Montana Attorney General
C. MARK FOWLER
Bureau Chief
Appellate Services Bureau
Attorney General's Office
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401

FRED VAN VALKENBURG
Missoula County Attorney
200 W. Broadway
Missoula, MT 59802

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
AND APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE TRIBE'S MOTION TO TRANSFER JURISDICTION TO THE BLACKFEET TRIBAL COURT.9

II. THE FATHER IS AN INDIAN PARENT, UNDER THE ICWA.....20

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN TERMINATING THE FATHER’S PARENTAL RIGHTS IN THE ABSENCE EXPERT TESTIMONY.22

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

APPENDIX27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct 2552, 186 L. Ed. 2d 729	2, 22
<i>In re A.P.</i> , 1998 MT 176, 289 Mont. 521, 962 P.2d 1186	19
<i>In re C.H.</i> , 2000 MT 64, 299 Mont. 62, 997 P.2d 776.....	9
<i>In re J.W.C.</i> , 2011 MT 312, 363 Mont. 85, 265 P.3d 1265.....	9, 11
<i>In re K.B. & T.B.</i> , 2013 MT 133, 370 Mont. 254, 301 P.3d 836.....	23
<i>In re M.B.</i> , 2009 MT 97, 350 Mont. 76, 204 P.3d 1242.....	11
<i>In re M.E.M.</i> , 195 Mont. 329, 635 P.2d 1313 (1981).....	passim
<i>In re M.P.M.</i> , 1999 MT 78, 294 Mont. 87, 976 P.2d 988.....	8, 9
<i>In re S.M.</i> , 1999 MT 36, 293 Mont. 294, 975 P.2d 334.....	9
<i>In re T.S.</i> , 245 Mont. 242, 801 P.2d 77 (1990).....	12
<i>In the Marriage of Skillen</i> , 1998 MT 43, 287 Mont. 399, 956 P.2d 1 (1998)	17
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30, 36	8, 9, 10

STATUTES

Montana Code Annotated

§ 40-4-212	12
§ 41-3-609(5).....	23

United States Code

25 U.S.C. § 1912(f).....	22
25 U.S.C. § 1901.....	1, 10, 16, 18
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4).....	10
25 U.S.C. § 1911(b).....	8, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Register

44 Fed. Reg. 67584 (Nov. 26, 1979).....	11, 14
---	--------

Montana Constitution

Art. X, § 1(2)	19
